1

In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L l Q ] 4
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

o 105 oite. NOtice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1985, in CVL

Companies House

e

28/11/2019 #147
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number | 0 ’?F’?F’TFF

i

Company name in full | KOB ENTERPRISES LTD.

|

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forenamef(s) | KIERAN

Surname ' BOURNE

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 5 MERCIA BUSINESS VILLAGE

Street ’ TORWOOD CLOSE
|

Post town | COVENTRY

County/Region | WEST MIDLANDS

Postcode lelvlal Tefnulx]

Country _ UK

u Liquidator's name @

Full foenamely) O et o v

Surname another liquidator.

Liquidator’'s address @

bling ramenimbe| e s

Street l anather liquidator,
|

Post town 1

County/Region ]

e | | [ [T 1

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

I Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

u Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Siwmature

Signature date HF Wﬁ EWITIT

04/17 Version 1.0



KOB ENTERPRISES LTD. t/a Meadowside Nursery
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
04 October 2018 to 25 September 2019

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Cash at Bank 2,050.00
Deposit for Costs 1,550.00
3,600.00
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 80.00
Preparation of $. of A, : 2,699.65
Irrecoverable VAT 586.67
Statutory Advertising 233.68
3,600.00
Balance In Hand 0.00
3,600.00

Kieran Bourne
Liquidator



330

CROMWELL & CO

INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

FINAL ACCOUNT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
KOB ENTERPRISES LTD. - In Liquidation {“the Company”)

Company Registration Number; 08593423

FINAL ACCOUNT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT
1986 AND RULES 6.28 AND 18.14 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

Content

Introduction

Company Information
Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Creditors

Distributions

Liquidator's Remuneration

@ e N AN

Liquidator's Expenses
. Creditors’ Rights
. EC Regulations
. Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
. Conclusion

[ A - Y
W N = o

Appendices

= Appendix A — Receipts & Payments Account

=  Appendix B — Detailed Schedule of Work Undertaken in the Period
» Appendix C - Schedule of Liquidator's Time Costs

= Appendix D - Schedule of Expenses Incurred

Dated: 25 September 2019



1.

4,

Introduction
The Company was placed into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") on 4 Qctober 2018,

I, Kieran Boumne, of Cromwell & Co Insoivency Practitioners, 5 Mercia Business Village, Torwood Close,
Coventry, CV4 8HX, was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 4 October 2018.

If any creditor or member has any questions or queries regarding these proceedings, they should contact me
on 0800 061 4002 or by Email: info@cromwellinsolvency.co.uk

My receipts and payments account for the period covered by this report is attached at Appendix A.

Company information

Company Name:
Trading Name:
Company Registration Number:

Registered Office Address:

Former Registered Office Address:

Former Trading Address:

Liquidator:

KOB ENTERPRISES LTD.
t/a Meadowside Nursery
08593423

c/o Cromwell & Co Insolvency Practitioners, 5 Mercia Business
Village, Torwood Close, Coventry, CV4 8HX

Meadowcroft, Meadow Drive, Blurton, Meadow Drive, Stoke-On-
Trent, ST3 3DT

Meadowcroft, Meadow Drive, Blurton, Meadow Drive, Stoke-On-
Trent, ST33DT

Kieran Bourne

Liquidator's Address: Cromwell & Co insolvency Practitioners, 5 Mercia Business Village.

Torwood Close, Coventry, CvV4 8HX

Date of Liquidator's Appointment: 4 October 2018

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986"), a report on the conduct
of the Director(s) of the Company has been submitted to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial
Strategy. As this is a confidential report, | am unable to disclose its contents. The submission of the report is
a statutory requirement under the CDDA 1986 and does not necessarily indicate any wrongdoing on the part
of the officers of the Company.

Under Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent
Liguidations) (“SIP 2"), a Liquidator is required to undertake an initial assessment as to whether there could
be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the liquidation estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate. Following my initial investigation into the affairs of the Company, further investigations or action
were not deemed appropriate.

| confirm that no matters have been brought to my attention by any of the Company’s stakeholders that
require further investigation. | also confirm that | have not undertaken any investigations outside the scope of
that ordinarily required.

Realisation of Assets

The Director agreed to pay a sum of £1,550.00 towards the costs of the Liguidation. This sum is shown as
‘Deposit for Costs' in my receipts and payments account,



Other Recoveries

Cash at Bank

A sum of £2,050.00 has been received from Barclays Bank pic relating to a credit balance held in the
Company’s current account.

Trading

| have not traded the business of the Company.
Creditors

Secured Liabilities

Following an examination of the Company's charges register held by the Registrar of Companies, it would
appear that no creditor has been granted security by the Company.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditor claims relate to accrued employee holiday pay and arrears of wages within the meaning
of Section 386 and Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Statement of Affairs provided by the

Director(s) confirmed that no preferential claims were anticipated. | confirm that no such claims have been
received in these proceedings.

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £371,977.15. As
there was no prospect of a dividend, | have not agreed the claims of creditors in these proceedings.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insalvency Act 1986 {Prescribed Part) Order 2003,
where a qualifying floating charge is created on or after 15 September 2003, part of a company’'s net
property ('the Prescribed Part’) shall be made available to the unsecured creditors. A company’s net property
is that left after paying preferential creditors, but before paying the creditor who holds the floating charge.
The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property as follows:

* where the company’s net property does not exceed £10,000 in value, 50% of that property,
o where the company's net property exceeds £10,000 in value, the sum of;

(Y 50% of the first £10,000; and
{ii) 20% thereafter, up to a maximum of £600,000.

The net propenrty in these proceedings has been estimated at £2,050.00 and prescribed part estimated at
£1,025.00.

As a floating charge has not been created on or after 15 September 2003, the Prescribed Part rules are not
applicable in these proceedings.

No amount has been paid to the Company's non-preferential unsecured creditors by virtue of Section 176A
of the Insolvency Act 1986. Further, no application has been made to the Court under Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to disapply the Prescribed Part.



7. Distributions

No dividend has been declared in these proceedings as all funds received have been utilised for defraying
the costs and expenses of the Liquidation under Section 115 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

8. Liquidator's Remuneration
Pre-Appointment Remuneration

| confirm that creditors approved the following resolution at a virtual meeting of creditors heid on 4 October
2018:

“That the fees and disbursements of Cromwell & Co Insolvency Practitioners in the sum of £5,000.00 plus
VAT and disbursements be paid as an expense of the Liquidation under Rule 6.7 of the insoivency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016, for assisting the Director(s) in preparing the Statement of Affairs as
required under Section 99 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and for assisting the Director(s) with the decision
procedure to seek a decision from the creditors on the nomination of a Liquidator under Section 100 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 6.14 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.”

| confirm that | have drawn fees in the sum of £2 699.65 plus VAT in this regard.
Liquidator’s Remuneration

| confirm that creditors also approved the following resolution at a virtual meeting of creditors held on 4
October 2018:

“That the Liquidator's fees will be charged by reference to the time properly given by him and his staff in
altending o matters arising in the Liguidation, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the
grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is undertaken and subject to the fees estimate
prepared in these proceedings.”

| confirm that no fees have been drawn in this regard.

My time costs have not exceeded those detailed in my original fees estimate provided in these proceedings
under Rule 18.16 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

My time costs from the date of my appointment as Liquidator total £4,392.00, of which represents 21.00
hours at an average hourly rate of £209.14. My time costs are further analysed at Appendix C by reference
to the grade of staff involved with the case and the tasks which they have undertaken. A description of the
things done by me and/or my staff in relation to the above time costs are detailed at Appendix B.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by (R3) at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk. A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidator's Fees (April
2017 wversion) can be viewed at hitps:/iwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees. Hard
copies of these documents can be provided free of charge on request.

My Practice Fee Recovery Policy can be viewed at hitp:/www cromwellinsolvency.co.ukiwp-
content/uploads/2017/06/PFRP.pdf. This document contains details of my firm's current charge-out rates and
the basis for which disbursements are charged. A hard copy of this document can be provided free of charge
on request.

9. Liguidator's Expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Payments to insolvency office holders and their
associates) (“SIP 9”) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by an office-
holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements
are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate or Cromwell & Co Insolvency Practitioners. In the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to,
and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the
estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has
made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of



10.

category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific
bond insurance and Comparny search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the
estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by

creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, intemal
storage and mileage.

The Liguidator is not permitted to recover category 2 disbursements.

A schedule of expenses incurred in these proceedings is located at Appendix D.

Creditors’ Rights

Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 {Creditors’ and members’ requests for
further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy)

The following may make a wrilten request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule
18.4(1)(b), {c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14:-

* a secured creditor;

» an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
the creditor in question;

* members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the iotal voting rights
of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

« any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

» any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed
with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in
the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office-halder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by-

« providing all of the information requested;
« providing some of the information requested; or
» declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if-

the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected 1o lead to violence against any person; of
the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in refation to the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for s0 doing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as
the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

¢ the office-hoider giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
= the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (Remuneration and expenses:

application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that remuneration or expenses are
excessive)

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-

the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

« the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable-

+ a secured creditor,
= an unsecured creditor with either-

() the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(i) the permission of the court, or

in a members' voluntary winding up-

() members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).

11. EC Regulations

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (“the Regulations™) apply to these proceedings. These
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulations as the Company’s centre of
main interests and its registered office is located in England and Wales.

12. Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.

As an Insolvency Practitioner, | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professicnal
work relating to an insolvency appointment, as well as the regulations of my professional body. Further
information can be found at hitp./mww.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/requlation-and-gquidance/ethics-code. |
confirm that | have not identified any threats to the ethical fundamental principles in respect of this
appointment.

Information under The Provision of Services Regulations 2009 can be viewed andfor downloaded at
hitp:/iwww cromwellinsolvency.co.ukiwp-content/uploads/2018/02/PSRS. pdf. This document provides details
of my licensing body, how my firm deals with complaints and details of my professional indemnity insurance.

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a complaint about the service
you have received, please contact me at info@cromwellinsolvency.co.uk. | will provide a response within 21
days.

13. Conclusion

There are no other matters outstanding and the affairs of the Company have been fully wound up.

if creditors or members have any queries regarding these proceedings, or if they require hard copies of any
of the documents made available online, they should contact me on 0800 061 4002.



KOB ENTERPRISES LTD. t/a Meadowside Nursery
{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
04 October 2018 to 25 September 2019

RECEIPTS Total (E)
Cash at Bank 2,050.00
Deposit for Costs 1,550.00
3,600.00
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 80.00
Preparation of S. of A, 2,699.65
irrecaoverable VAT : 586.67
Statutory Advertising 233.68
3,600.00
Balance In Hand 0.00

3,600.00




‘Auedwo)) ay) Jo sjpsse Ave asyeal pue 109)0.1d 0] Ua)euapun aq o}
painbal sem pue SJONPaID 0] Jyauaq [BIDUBUY 12UIP B SARY AJJENSN [IIM YJOM SI| '9SED BU) JO SJaSSE UMOUY SU) SIjea) pUE Josoid 0] USYEWBPUN a4 0) SPaau JeU) YoM au §1 SIUL N

‘pey aaey Aew Auedwon au swie buyes
-SiW Aue JO UONEISPISUCO PUEB 'SLUIEID JaIj8l 1qep PEG | WA AUE JO UOIEIBPISUCD ‘PISOIDSIP JOU 2Jam yoiym Auedwon ay) jo sjesse Jeyio AUE ale eley) Jayiaum Jo suonebpsanu) ‘way)
Aq paniaoas asom sypala uonepinbisod Aue Jayjaym 'paiaa0oal 8q pINoD JUNO32E yueq s Auedwo: ay) ul PRy Spun) AUB Jaylsym wieuadse o) sieyueq s Auedwod ay) yim Buisien

pojed e Buunp uayepepun YoM

SLISSY 4O NOILYSITVIY

“MOJI0} ISNLL S19PI0Y-2010 Jey) sonoeld paunbal 1no 19s Yaym (,SdIS,) 8anoeld Asuaajosu) Jo sjuswels pue uonesibel Aousajosul Japun sjusiuanbal
liay) jeaw o} Jepioy-aoie dy) Ag ueMeLapUn aq o) pannbal s1 It 'SIONPAID ) JyBuag [eroueuy 1RUP & anb Jou saop yiom syl ubnouyy “iepioy-eco syl Aq ased ay) uc suop
3iom ay} jo uoisiuadns pue j1oQues suy yim Jayiebo) ‘yeis niey) pue Japioy-aoulo sy Ag 8SeD B} JO SUCHOUNY SARISILILPE SUIINOI 8U) Ul PBAIOAUY SI Jey] SHoMm By} sjuesaldal siyl gN

‘suapew Apuns Jayjo snouea s Buiieap pue swnal Aojnjeys ‘Buusiysed ‘{6 dIS.) 6 8010eld ADUSA|OSU| JO JUSWAEIS
yim Buifdwoo pue wes) s oiepinbit ey Jo JAqUalW yoes AQ USHELSPUN MOM SY) U0 UCRBULO: Jso0 awn Bunejos 'sjusbe pue suajueq s)i 'SJUBJUNCDOE S AUBCWIOD BY} YIm
Buipuodsauoo ‘asnoy saluedwos je awes ay) Buly pue 'sIBqLISW pue SicHPa o) Lodau ssoiboud Buinss) pue Buimanas ‘Buuedaid 'ases ay jo ssauboid sy Jo smael expolad
Bupfepspun ‘spun) syeyse BujuieluOD JUNCJoE YUBG BY) Jo Suchelpucasl JeinBes Buienapun pue N YuBq S18)se SJapjoy-aoyo ayy Buluieyuiew pue BuiBeuew ‘Buiuado ‘esed ay)
0} Bunejas spews pue scuapuodsauco aupnol | yus Guyesp ‘siseq [eoipouad e ue aoejd ul puoq Ajjeuad oyinads sy o Aoenbape ay) Bumernal pue ()e1se yoes Jo uonoaloid auy 10}
ulelqo 0} sey Jep|oy-sauo Aouanjosul Aiaaa Jey) symels AgQ pasinbal asuelnsul si siy) pucqg Ajjeuad oyoads e Buiue)qo 'Apog Aiojeinbal Aw Jo pue 2010814 ASUSAIOSU] JO SUSWIEIS
‘uoneysibay Aousmosul yum aoueydwos ainsus o sisippsyd pue seul Aeip esed Supsidwoo pue Bumeiass ‘swes sy Bulnelulew pue weisis Juswesbeuew osed JUCIDAE
s,uuy Aw o ased> e dn Bupas ‘sayy ases sucgoee/essAyd dn Bumes ‘seeg) sisuopdeld ASUBSAIOSU] Sy} JO SISEq oY) 0} leacidde Buiuigiqo ‘awes sy Sunpsyds pue uoReLUOJ
Bununoooe pue spiosal syooq sAuediuo) 8y 40 uoPS|0o Buibuele 'sewsyos uoisuad Aue jo sous)sxe ay) BuiysIge!Ss ‘'seuedwos jo JeasiBay oy Lpw awes sy Buyy pue sieyy
40 Juewslals e jo uone|dwod ay) Buuinber ‘Buispiaape Aojmiels pue ‘saluedwon Jo Jensibey ay) ‘seiued Jueag|al o uolesynou Buipnioul ssieulo) Juswuicdde e yim Bulesg

pouad s} BuLInp ueyeLepUN YO

ONINNY1d ONY NOILVHLSININGY

‘uonepinbi ay) apnjouod pue ssaiboid o} Japio Ul ueyeapuUn 8q O paunbal I oM |BQUEISING

9102 saIny (sajep pue puejbug) Asuaajosu| ayy o (q)(g)rL 8L ainy
poliad 8y} ul UsyEMpUN YHOM JO 3NPayds papiela — g Xipuaddy



*suojoe Aaaodal [enuajod Ajuapi

Kew 1 ySnouylle 'suoypess o} Jysuaq j1oeJip ou Jo si uonebigo Aoinjels sy} yim Adwoo o) way) 9|qeusd o) yiom aly] (slojpang ew jo 1onpuod syl (,si3d.) ABsjeng jewgsnpu| pue
AB1au3 ‘ssauisng Joj Jusuipedaq ayy o) podal 0) 986 | 19V UONEILIENDSIO SI010841] Auedwios @y} JApUn paiinbal os[e S| JBP|OY-aoile Uy "SXUPAID JO Juaueq auy) o) suonoe Aianodsl
jejuajod aue aey) Jay)aym sulLuEep 0} SaseD (e U1 uonebisaAur (eRiul ue SxBUapUn O} adiORid ADUSAIOSUl Jo Sjuawelels Aq peanbal s| Jepjoy-aoujo 8y} ‘SIoNpaId o} Jjeuaq
[erueuy 1p3up B aalb jou saop yom siy yBnoyyy Buipes) (yBuocim pue souBSESJSILL SB LONS SWIETD Jayjo jo 1oadsal uf os|e pue ‘sBuipasdoid Aousajosul ay) JO JUUSOUSIWOS 3y}
0} J01)d Jo pasodsIp udaq SABY S)SSSE SUBYM ‘SUOIIIRSUR] JUIPEDSIUL SE UMOUY 2Je Jeym Jo 10adsar U uoloe Alaaonal aye) o} Jamod Japjoy-aoujo ue saAlb uoneisiba; Aousalosu| gN

‘KBayens rewysnpul g ABJau] ‘sseuisng Joj Juswpedsq ey yim Lodal
9861 YaaD ey Buiy pue 'meinal ¢ d|S Buiyepspun ‘ucnebnsaaul Z diS Bueliapun 'sioNpes wo.) uoneuuojul Bugsanbal onpuodsiw Jo Ainbue jo saul [enuajed Aue ssosse o0}
Japuo uj (s)aueuuonsanb pajeidwes Bumainas Juswguiodde o Joiid s1eek 20y} OY) UIYPM SO0 PiaY OUM SICIDaNP AJCIMENS ||@ Wwo saueuucnsanb topalp Jo uonsduon Buysenbey

powed eyt Buunp ueyeuapun YJopm

SNOLLYOILSIANI

"MO||0} JSNLU JBPJOY-80140 UE JeLf sonoeld palinbal Jno 188 yoiym { Sd|S.) 80RoBld ASuaAjosy| Jo SlusWalels pue uoijesiba; Aousajosu] Japun sjuswannbal
8y 199w 0] Je)s AL Jospue all Ag Usepapun aq o) pagnhal sem )i 'SIONPaId G} Jjeuaq [BpueUy 18P & aalb 1ou pip yuom siys ybnowly ‘suies ey Buipiefal siolpaio woy pealecs)
sausanb pue souUSPUOASLOD Yum [eSp O} painbal aq DSIE SI 18p|0Y-30L40 Uy ‘AuBdWOD S JO SIONPAID UMOUY [{B 0} panss| aq Ues spoda pue SSOMOU JBY) 24NSUS O} PUBR '8SED B}
40 Juswebeuew ay) Jo Led se SWIBD JBY] JO SJUNOWE ay) Yim Jayiebo} 'sio)psaio J0 sessaIppe pue salleu auy Jo SpJodal ejep o) dn ulejulew o] paunba) os|e s1 JOpjoy-aoujo Uy aN

‘SIOUPIO
0} spodas [euy pue Jenuue Buuedaid pue wslsAs sJojepinbi] ay uo suuoy Jqap Jo joosd BuuaysiBas uawguiodde Buimoljo; s||Bd auoydaia) pue aouapuedsauos Joypaio yim Buleaq

poued ey Buunp ueEepUN YoM

SHOLIAIYD




PRUIRTD SHUHRINGSI] 0L

rI80T

000

PHURED 888 MOL
ore SMOH 0L
000 Bupes)
000 HOEEY |0 UCHRSERY
000 suopeBsea|
000 sioppasl
00 SRR yloeds wR)
oFe Buuen 3§ Lpy
mnmg UOHSUN HIOM JO UOREIIESEL)

610Z/80/52 ‘01 910Z/04/p0 ‘W04
150d ‘epa) waloid
017 S3STHdYIALNT BOX - LONIEON

fAewwng )s0) g awll 6dIS - Ajuz ewll



Appendix D - Schedule of Expenses Incurred

EXPENSES

Expenses incurred to Expenses drawn to date | Comments
date (£) (£)
Category 1
Statutory Advertising 233.68 233.68 Recovered
Bonding 80.00 80.00 Recovered

My expenses have not exceeded those detailed in my original expenses estimate provided in these proceedings

under Rule 18.16 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

KIERAN BOURNE

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

CROMWELL INSOLVENCY LIMITED

Adress

5 MERCIA BUSINESS VILLAGE
| TORWOOD CLOSE

Post town

COVENTRY
(ouniRes ™ \WEST MIDLANDS

[elvial Teinlx]

Postcode

Country

U

lnx

Telephone

0800 061 4002

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Versicn 1.0




